

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013
CC 6735/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 22/04/2010 in OJC No.4023/2001, of The HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK)

STATE OF ORISSA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FERRO ALLOYS CORPORATION & ANR. Respondent(s)

With I.A. 1(C/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 16/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.
Mr. Suvinay Dash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Kr. Parija, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.M. Patnaik, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Pursuant to our order dated 1st July, 2013, Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel for the State of Orissa, has taken instructions and submits that the premium payable for the land-in-question as in the year 2001 was Rs.50 lakhs per acre as against Rs.10 lakhs per acre prevalent at the time of initial allotment of the land in the year 1988. Mr. Patwalia has in that regard placed on record a copy of communication dated 8th July, 2013 received by the Advocate-on-record for the petitioner-State from the Director of Estates & Ex-officio Additional Secretary to Government. He submits that the State Government may be agreeable to regularising the allotment in favour of the respondent-company provided the company deposits premium at the rate of Rs.50 lakhs per acre (Rs.74,50,000/- for the entire area measuring 1.49 acres allotted to them less Rs. 14,90,000/- already paid. Learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-company submits, on instructions, that the Company is ready and willing to deposit the deficit within six weeks.

Post again after six weeks. Respondent-company may in the meantime deposit the deficit amount, indicated above, and furnish proof. Deposit shall be made with the Director of Estates, Bhubaneswar, Orissa.

| (Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

| | (Veena Khera)
| | Court Master

|
|